

No. 17-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND THE STATES OF COLORADO, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEW MEXICO,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Senior Assistant Attorney General

D.C. OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
441 4th Street, NW
Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-6287
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
District of Columbia*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Inhibits Effective Policing By Discouraging Justified Arrests, Heightening The Peril Of Arrest Situations, And Limiting The Ability Of The Police To Respond To Community Problems..... | 5 |
| A. Under the Ninth Circuit’s rule, nearly all arrestees could sue—and likely force a trial—by questioning the officers’ subjective motivations | 6 |
| 1. <i>Retaliatory arrest could easily be claimed in most instances given the prevalence of suspects’ protected speech</i> | 6 |
| 2. <i>Adopting the Ninth Circuit’s rule would effectively transform the standard for arresting officers’ liability, including qualified immunity, from an objective test into a subjective one</i> | 9 |
| B. A subjective test would discourage officers from enforcing the law and heighten the volatility of arrest situations | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. Reliance on other factors, such as whether a law is commonly enforced, is not an adequate substitute for proving a lack of probable cause | 13 |
| II. States And Localities Have Effective Mechanisms For Ensuring That Officers Do Not Make Retaliatory Arrests | 18 |
| A. Administrative review of police conduct provides an effective alternative for addressing allegations of retaliation through courts | 18 |
| B. Additional protections exist through limitations on the arrest power and through policies on arrest alternatives | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... | 12, 23, 24-25 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... | 10-11, 12 |
| <i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>Holguin v. City of San Diego</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (S.D. Cal. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Joyce v. Crowder</i> , 480 F. App'x 954 (11th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Logsdon v. Hains</i> , 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992) | 5 |
| <i>Pegg v. Herrnberger</i> , 845 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>State v. Baccala</i> , 163 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 8 |
| <i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... | 11, 23, 24 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... | 7 |
| Statutes, Regulations, and Rules | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 1 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 832.5(a) | 22 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 837.2(e)(1) | 22 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-294bb | 22 |
| D.C. Code § 5-1104 | 20 |
| D.C. Code § 5-1105 | 20 |
| D.C. Code § 5-1111(c) | 20 |
| D.C. Code § 5-1112 | 20 |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 6A, § 2104.1..... | 20 |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 6A, § 2199.1..... | 20 |
| L.A., Cal., Charter vol. I, § 571(b)(4) | 21 |
| L.A., Cal., Charter vol. I, § 573 | 21 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 25, § 2803-B | 23 |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-519 | 23 |
| N.J. Stat. § 40A:14-181 | 23 |
| N.Y.C., N.Y., Rules tit. 38A, § 1-02(a) | 21 |
| N.Y.C., N.Y., Rules tit. 38A, § 1-23(d) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| N.Y.C., N.Y., Rules tit. 38A, § 1-46(f) | 21 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 21.2-8 | 23 |
| Va. Code § 19.2-74 | 24 |
| Va. Code § 46.2-936 | 24 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 20, § 2402 | 23 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief for Petitioner, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (No. 17-21), 2017 WL 6616986 (Dec. 22, 2017)..... | 13, 14 |
| Alafair Burke, <i>Policing, Protestors, and Discretion</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 999 (2013)..... | 16, 17 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Arrests Reported from 2007-2016</i> , https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/2016/arrests | 14 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Policy Governing Citizen Complaints Against Law Enforcement</i> (Jan. 2017) | 22 |
| Conn. Police Officer Standards & Training Council, <i>Mandatory Uniform Policy: Complaints that Allege Misconduct by Law Enforcement Agency Personnel</i> (May 14, 2015) | 22 |
| D.C. Office of Police Complaints, <i>Annual Report 2017</i> (Oct. 31, 2017) | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Joseph De Angelis et al., <i>Civilian Oversight of Law Enforcement: Assessing the Evidence</i> (2016)..... | 19 |
| Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States 2016</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yatbcyox | 14 |
| <i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> (2015) | 16 |
| Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Building Trust Between the Police and the Citizens They Serve</i> (2009)..... | 19 |
| Dan M. Kahan, <i>Reciprocity, Collective Action, and Community Policing</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1513 (2002) | 16 |
| L.A. Bd. of Police Comm’rs, <i>Policies and Authority Relative to the Inspector General</i> (approved Nov. 21, 2000),..... | 22 |
| L.A. Police Dep’t, <i>Office of the Inspector General</i> , http://www.lapdonline.org/police_commission/content_basic_view/1076 | 22 |
| Debra Livingston, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 551 (1997) | 16, 17 |
| N.Y.C. Civilian Complaint Rev. Bd., <i>Police Discipline</i> , https://www1.nyc.gov/site/ccrb/prosecution/police-discipline.page | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| N.Y.C. Civilian Complaint Rev. Bd., <i>Semi-Annual Report, Jan.-June 2017</i> (Dec. 6, 2017) | 21 |
| Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Citation in Lieu of Arrest</i> (updated Oct. 23, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yd9wsf9d ... | 23, 24, 25 |
| Office of Community Oriented Policing Servs., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Community Policing Defined</i> (2014)..... | 16, 17 |
| Press Release, <i>District Attorney Vance, Commissioner Bratton, Mayor De Blasio Announce New Structural Changes to Criminal Summonses Issued in Manhattan</i> (Mar. 1, 2016) | 24 |
| <i>The President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing Implementation Guide</i> (2015) | 20 |
| Edward Sheehy et al., <i>Greenville Police to Issue Citations for Small Crimes Instead of Arrests</i> , WITN.com News (Oct. 9, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y9ow3ll9 | 24 |
| Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008)..... | 19 |
